

1701 North Congress Avenue • Austin, Texas 78701-1494 • 512 463-9734 • 512 463-9838 FAX • tea.texas.gov

Date:	August 29, 2019
Subject:	House Bill 3 (HB 3) Implementation: Gifted/Talented Education Certification and Funding
Category	Gifted/Talented Education
Next Steps:	Share with appropriate staff

House Bill 3, as passed by the 86th Legislature, was signed into law by Governor Abbott on June 11, 2019. HB 3 impacts school districts serving gifted/talented (G/T) students.

The G/T program requirements for school districts under HB3 are:

- 1. Each district shall adopt a policy regarding the use of funds to support the district's program for G/T students.
- Each district shall annually certify to the commissioner that the district has established a
 program for G/T students as required by rule and it is consistent with the <u>Texas State Plan for</u>
 <u>the Education of Gifted/Talented Students</u> (State Plan) under Texas Education Code Section
 29.123.
- 3. Each district shall report to the commissioner regarding the use of the funds on the district's program for G/T as provided by State Board of Education rule.

TEA and the Texas Association of Schools Boards (TASB) has worked together on the language for the G/T use of funds policy. The update to EHBB (Gifted/Talented policy code) will be in TASB's Update 114 in November 2019.

The G/T allotment was reallocated to the Basic Allotment to allow for the efficient disbursement of funding to schools. The reallocation will also lift the arbitrary cap on the number of students that districts identify and serve as G/T in the expectation of receiving funding. Please review the G/T Estimated Funding Allocations for your district's allocated funding amount for G/T services posted on the HB 3 website.

Annual Certification

For the 2019-2021 school years, school districts shall:

- 1. appropriately code districts' defined G/T programs at each grade level; and
- 2. report the use of the G/T funds regarding districts' programs for G/T students using Program Intent Code 21.

The agency will develop an effective implementation tool for the certification of consistency with the State Plan.

The agency will provide a series of webinars on the implementation of the State Plan. You can subscribe to the <u>Gifted/Talented Education listserv</u> to receive updates and more information.

All TAA correspondence will be posted to our website at <u>tea.texas.gov/HB3</u>. If you have any general inquiries on HB3, please email <u>HB3info@tea.texas.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Monica Brewer

Statewide Coordinator of Gifted/Talented Education